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No.  07-1919 PO



)

MICHAEL J. TILLMAN,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) may discipline 
Michael J. Tillman because Tillman committed the criminal offense of assault.
Procedure


On November 26, 2007, the Director filed a complaint against Tillman.  Tillman was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint / notice of hearing, and he filed an answer December 28, 2007.  On December 11, 2008, Tillman filed an amended answer admitting that the Director has cause to discipline his license, but without admitting any facts that would constitute cause.  We held our hearing on December 12, 2008.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  No one appeared for Tillman at the hearing.
  At the hearing we received evidence proffered by the Director.  
Findings of Fact

1. Tillman holds a Class A peace officer license in Missouri.  The license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On December 20, 2005, Tillman was working a Robbery Prevention Detail as a detective with the St. Louis Police Department.

3. During an investigation into a stolen vehicle, a male suspect (“Haymon”) was detained by other officers and was being untruthful in identifying himself.  The officers contacted Tillman and his partner and made arrangements to meet.
4. Tillman and his partner arrived at a retail store parking lot and questioned Haymon.  Haymon told Tillman that his name was “Christopher Ross.”  He gave conflicting information about his birth date and had no government issued identification card.

5. Tillman and his partner took custody of Haymon and transported him to the South Patrol Division, 3157 Sublette, St. Louis, Missouri.

6. Haymon was placed in an interview room at a table and handcuffed to a chain attached to the floor.  He could place his hands on the table.

7. Tillman and his partner began an interrogation.  After some time the detectives were able to obtain Haymon’s birth date, but were still unable to ascertain his identity.

8. Tillman and his partner went out to speak to the victim of the stolen vehicle and find witnesses who might be able to identify Haymon.

9. Tillman and his partner returned to the South Patrol Division and resumed the interview of Haymon.

10. Tillman had obtained an old photograph of a man named “William Haymon,” who was wanted for a probation violation.  

11. Tillman believed that Haymon was the man depicted in the photograph.
12. Haymon denied that it was his picture.  Tillman left the interview room.

13. Tillman returned to the interview room, placed the picture in front of Haymon and told him, “Look, I know who you are, this is you.” 

14. Haymon replied, “No, it’s not me.  I swear it’s not me and I know it isn’t.  No, it’s not me.”

15. Tillman then told him: 

Look, you can you know.  You can come clean and tell us the truth right now or you know it’s gonna get ugly.  Look, you know, you know what the Department’s stun guns or the Department’s Taser are?  That’s 65,000 volts.  I got a stun gun in my drawer that’s 300,000.  It would flat knock you out of the chair.  So unless you want to deal with this 300,000 volt stun gun, you better come clean and tell me because I’m going to get it.  You’ve got five minutes to think about it then we’re gonna talk.
16. Tillman left the interview room.
17. Several minutes later Tillman returned with a stun gun along with two other officers.
18. Tillman appeared to activate the gun.  He then told Haymon as he held up Haymon’s old photograph, “Look, this is it.  This is you.  You know, you’re not going to suffer the wrath.” 

19.  Haymon replied, “No, no.  It’s not me, I swear.”  

20. Tillman placed the stun gun electrodes on Haymon’s hand.  Haymon flinched, quickly pulling his hand back.  Tillman again placed the gun on Haymon’s hand and Haymon again withdrew his hand.  Tillman told him, “Look, I’m giving you the opportunity.  You can tell me.” 
21. Tillman placed the stun gun electrodes to Haymon’s groin and again asked Haymon to identify himself.
22. Tillman then placed the stun gun electrodes at the base of Haymon’s neck and told him, “Look, this is it.  You got one chance, one chance only.  You can tell me who you are or I’m going to get you with it.”

23. Haymon said, “It’s me, it’s me.”

24. Tillman asked, “What are you wanted for?”

25. Haymon admitted, “Probation violation.  I’m a parole absconder.”

26. Tillman had purchased the stun gun in 2004 and had used it in interrogations of other suspects on several prior occasions.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.
  We find Tillman to be in default for failing to appear at the hearing.  Any objection to evidence offered by the Director has been waived.
  
As we considered the evidence, it was noticeable that the witness statements that were presented as transcripts of tape recorded interviews contained some variations.  The most significant variation was whether or not the stun gun was functioning during the interrogation of Haymon and whether Tillman actually used it to inflict pain or discomfort on Haymon.  

Given that the statements made by Tillman are largely his own admissions against interest, we find his statements credible and accord them sufficient weight to make findings.  We have also given weight to background information contained in the police incident reports.  However, we do not give any weight to Tillman’s self-serving statements that the stun gun had been disabled and was not functional during the interrogation.  We have given very little 
evidentiary weight to other transcripts of statements or memoranda summarizing statements of witnesses.  
Missouri case law instructs that in cases before us under § 621.045, we must “separately and independently” determine whether the facts – undisputed, proven by a preponderance at a hearing, or mixed – constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, although Tillman has admitted cause in his amended answer, we independently assess the evidence presented and whether the established facts allow discipline under the law cited.

§ 590.080.1(2) – Commission of a Criminal Offense

The Director alleges in his complaint:
6.  On or about December 20, 2005 while interviewing a suspect, [Tillman] placed a stun gun against the suspect at least three times and threatened to shock him.  This conduct violates 
§ 565.070(3) and (5).  
7.  [Tillman’s] conduct as set forth in paragraph 6 violates 
§ 590.080.1(2), [and] (3) RSMo.
Section 590.080.1 provides:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*    *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

In alleging a violation of § 565.070, the Director asserts that Tillman committed the crime of assault in the third degree.  Section 565.070, RSMo 2000, provides:

A person commits the crime of assault in the third degree if: 

*    *   *

(3) The person purposely places another person in apprehension of immediate physical injury; or

*    *   *

(5) The person knowingly causes physical contact with another person knowing the other person will regard the contact as offensive or provocative[.]  
Section 562.016, RSMo 2000, provides:
*    *   *

2.  A person “acts purposely” or with purpose, with respect to his conduct or to a result thereof when it is his conscious object to engage in that conduct or to cause that result. 

3.  A person “acts knowingly”, or with knowledge, 


(1)  With respect to his conduct or to attendant circumstances when he is aware of the nature of his conduct or that those circumstances exist; or


(2)  With respect to a result of his conduct when he is aware that his conduct is practically certain to cause that result. 

We conclude that Tillman’s admitted threats to use the stun gun and placement of the probes on the hands, groin and neck of Haymon were intended by Tillman to create the apprehension of immediate physical injury.  Tillman’s own admissions make it clear that Haymon was afraid Tillman would use the gun.  Tillman’s conduct also was physical contact knowing that Haymon regarded the contact as offensive and provocative.  We find that there is cause to discipline Tillman under § 590.080.1(2) because he committed the crime defined in 
§ 565.070, RSMo 2000.  

§ 590.080.1(3) – Act Involving Moral Turpitude 
or Reckless Disregard for Public Safety
The Director alleges that Tillman’s threats to use the stun gun during the interrogation of Haymon are also cause under § 590.080.1(3), which provides:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*    *   *


(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]


In past cases we examined the moral turpitude provision by looking at the crime itself rather than at the individual’s conduct in committing the crime.
  But this Commission’s previous decisions do not have precedential authority,
 and in examining the crime of assault in the third degree we make our analysis as follows.


In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary & Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds [Category 1 crimes]; (2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking 

[Category 2 crimes]; and (3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee [Category 3 crimes].


The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  We conclude that assault in the third degree does not necessarily involve moral turpitude and, as such, may be a Category 3 crime, requiring consideration of the particular facts.

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

Under Missouri’s standards of decency and good morals, we conclude that Tillman’s threat to use a stun gun on a handcuffed suspect during an official interrogation violated Missouri’s traditional standards of justice, decency and good morals.  There is cause for discipline under 
§ 590.080.1(3).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Tillman under § 590.080.1(2) and (3).  

SO ORDERED on December 31, 2008.



________________________________



DOUGLAS M. OMMEN       


Commissioner

	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.490(6).  Although Tillman has failed to appear to offer any defense, we received evidence offered by the Director so that we can make an independent assessment of the Director’s cause for discipline.     


�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007, unless otherwise noted.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Regulations 1 CSR 15-3.380(7) and 1 CSR 15-3.480(6).


	�Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


	�See our discussion in Missouri Dental Board v. Riddle, No. 04-1146 DB (Order, May 11, 2005).


	�Central Hardware Co. v. Director of Revenue, 887 S.W.2d 593, 596 (Mo. banc 1994).


	�213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).


	�Id. at 725 (quoting Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. Lardner, 216 F.2d 844, 852 (9th Cir. 1954)).


	�Id.


	�In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).
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